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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant
:
Mr T G Geddes

Scheme
:
John Wood Group Plc Retirement Benefits Scheme

Respondents
:
1. The trustees of the Scheme (the Trustees)

2. William M Mercer (Mercers)

3. Advizas Limited (Advizas) 

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION (dated 31 August 2001)

1. Mr Geddes alleges that the Trustees and Mercers have failed to honour a transfer value of £84,673.44 offered to him from the Scheme.  He claims that Advizas’ delay in dealing with the transfer of his benefits from the Scheme resulted in the reduction of the transfer value.  

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of fact or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.   

MATERIAL FACTS
3. In October 1999 Mr Geddes contacted Mercers, the administrators of the Scheme, and requested a transfer of his benefits to his new employer’s pension scheme.  Mercers responded on 18 November 1999 enclosing a statement, dated 26 October 1999, showing a transfer value of £84,673.44.  A note at the bottom of the statement informed Mr Geddes that the transfer value figure quoted was guaranteed until 26 January 2000.  It also stated that this figure would be recalculated and may increase or decrease if Mercers did not receive the application to transfer, correctly completed and signed, by that date.  A transfer application was enclosed.   

4. Mr Geddes partly completed and signed the transfer application, dated 19 November 1999, which contained a note at the bottom stating that the transfer value was guaranteed for three months from 4 October 1999.  On 19 November 1999, Mr Geddes sent the completed application to Advizas, his pension advisors, asking them to complete that part of the application relating to his new employer’s pension scheme, to which the transfer was to be made.  Mr Geddes pointed out to Advizas that the transfer value was guaranteed until 4 January 2000.

5. On 21 December 1999 Advizas faxed Mr Geddes’ application to Mercers, informing the latter that the transfer value was to be paid in to either a Section 32 or personal pension plan and not to Mr Geddes’ new employer’s pension scheme.  Advizas asked Mercers for the appropriate form to be sent for completion, in order to progress this matter.  

6. On 11 January 2000 an insurer’s/provider’s statement was sent by Mercers to Advizas to be completed and returned.  The completed insurer’s/provider’s statement was returned by Advizas to Mercers on 8 March 2000.

7. In May 2000 Mercers wrote to Advizas stating that the transfer value originally quoted for Mr Geddes was incorrect as a previously transferred-in benefit had been included in the revaluation of the total scale pension.  Mercers apologised and enclose a new quotation.  The new transfer value quoted by Mercer was £29,027.87.  

8. Mr Geddes says that, after some time expired, he asked Advizas if there was a specific reason for the delay in the transfer of his benefits from the Scheme and was informed that the Scheme was revising his transferable pension rights to a significantly lower value.  

9. In July 2000 Advizas informed Mr Geddes that they had written to Mercers requesting that Mercers honour the original transfer value quoted to him.   

10. In July 2000, Mercers informed Mr Geddes that a major error had been made in the calculation of the transfer value quoted to him, and the correct amount should have been £26,146.67 and not £84,673.44.  Mercers told him that the current value was £29,869 and that this would be guaranteed for three months.

11. In March 2001 Mercers offered Mr Geddes £250 in recognition of the error they had made and the inconvenience that this may have caused him.  This offer was made on the condition that he did not take the matter any further against Mercers and the Trustees.  Mr Geddes refused the offer.  

12. In March 2001 Mr Geddes complained to the Trustees that his transfer value from the Scheme had been reduced.  In August 2001 the matter was considered under stage one of the Scheme’s IDR procedure and it was decided that he should not be paid the transfer value of £84,673.44, as this figure was incorrect.

13. Mr Geddes applied for the matter to be considered by the Trustees under stage two of the Scheme’s IDR procedure in December 2001.  The Trustees have not as yet considered this matter under stage two of IDR.

14. Mr Geddes says:

14.1. When he received the transfer value quote of £84,763.44 he was surprised at the amount, but did not doubt its validity for a number of reasons:

· he did not follow the value of his pension on a regular basis and had little idea of what it was actually worth;

· his entitlement from the Scheme included a benefit fairly recently transferred-in from a previous employer’s scheme, which compounded the issue of what it was actually worth;

· at the time, November 1999, the stock market was at a record high which he thought would be reflected in any pension valuation;

· the valuation was accompanied by statements and printouts to back up the sums quoted; and

· he had no reason to query the amount quoted.   

14.2. He completed and returned the necessary document in respect of the transfer value originally quoted to him within the required time limit to obtain the guarantee.  However, this was not honoured.

14.3. He believes that the maximum time limit to transfer a pension is six months after the expiry of the guarantee period.  This also has not been honoured.

14.4. He was not informed by the Trustees or their representatives of any change in the circumstances of his pension rights until he questioned the length of time taken to proceed with the transfer.

14.5. The Trustees did not comply at first to proceed with the IDR procedure despite his request.  The stage one application form was forwarded to him after the two months period stipulated in the Pensions Act 1995.  

15. Mercers responded:

15.1. It is accepted that a mistake was made in calculating Mr Geddes’ transfer value, but Mercers do not believe that he has suffered any financial loss as a result of this mistake.  Mr Geddes has not himself specified any financial loss.  

15.2. Mr Geddes may be entitled to compensation for distress and inconvenience and an offer of £250 was made, but was not accepted.

15.3. Advizas argue that the delay on their part did not make any difference as the guaranteed period for the transfer had already expired by 4 January 2000.  This is somewhat questionable for although the covering letter from Mercers declared that the deadline was 4 January 2000, the transfer statement itself stated that the value was guaranteed until 26 January 2000.  Naturally, there should not have been a difference between these dates and Mercers apologises for any inconvenience this might have caused.  However, Advizas might have been expected to know the relevant deadlines for acceptance of guaranteed statements of entitlement or, at the least, enquire as to which of the two dates was correct.

15.4. The delays were not the cause of the fact that Mr Geddes’ transfer value was reduced from £84,673 to £29,027.  The higher quote was made in error and that amount would not have been available to transfer had it been accepted within the timescales.

16. Advizas responded:

16.1. Mercers’ letter to Mr Geddes in November 1999, enclosing the original quotation, stated that the transfer value was guaranteed until 4 January 2000, however the note in the quotation stated that the figure of £84,673.44 was guaranteed until 26 January 2000.  Therefore, the original quotation sent to Mr Geddes was already four weeks old when it was sent to him.  Consequently, Mr Geddes was not given the three months to arrange for the transfer transaction to be completed.

16.2. Mercer’s allegation that Advizas had taken two months to return the insurer’s/provider’s statement, and that by the time Mercers received it, the guarantee period had expired and therefore the transfer value had to be recalculated, is refuted.  In January 2000 when Mercers sent the insurer’s/provider’s statement the guaranteed date for the transfer value had already expired.  However, Mercers did not state that the transfer value needed to be recalculated at this time.

16.3. In May 2000, Advizas were made aware that the transfer value needed to be recalculated, however, it was not made clear by Mercers that the original quotation was incorrect.

16.4. Mercers would not have paid the transfer value of £84,673.44 regardless of whether the required documents had been received before or after the expiry date.       

CONCLUSIONS

17. The first part of Mr Geddes’ complaint is the failure on the part of the Trustees and Mercers to honour the transfer value figure of £84,673.44 quoted to him in November 1999.  Mercers have stated that the original transfer value quoted was incorrect and therefore they would not have paid this amount whether or not the appropriate forms were completed and received within the deadline.  There is no evidence to lead me to believe that the figure of £84,673.44 was the correct value of Mr Geddes’ benefit entitlement from the Scheme.  Consequently, Mr Geddes is not entitled to the above transfer value as he cannot be paid an incorrect benefit from the Scheme.  Therefore I do not regard the decision not to pay to Mr Geddes the transfer value figure of £84,673.44 as maladministration.  

18. However, providing incorrect information to members about their entitlement from a pension scheme clearly constitutes maladministration.  The incorrect figure arose as a result of a calculation error by Mercers.  I recognise that the maladministration by Mercers has caused Mr Geddes some distress and inconvenience and therefore make an appropriate direction below.  

19. As Mr Geddes was not entitled to the transfer value originally quoted to him, I agree that it is immaterial as to whether or not the appropriate forms were completed and returned within the expiry date.  I therefore do not need to consider whether or not there has been any delay on the part of Advizas in dealing with Mr Geddes’ transfer from the Scheme.  I therefore do not uphold the complaint against Advizas.

DIRECTIONS

20. Within 28 days of this determination Mercers shall pay £100 to Mr Geddes to redress the outstanding injustice caused by the maladministration identified in paragraph 18 above.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

3 July 2003
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